Five (5) OGS cemeteries are 

recorded within one (1)-mi of the Project Study Area. 

There have been twenty (20) official archaeological surveys conducted within one 

(1)-mi of the Project Study Area. From these surveys and the efforts of local 

informants, there are one hundred ninety-five (195) archaeological sites recorded 

within one (1)-mi of the Project Study Area. All but one of the sites are located outside 

of the areas proposed for ground disturbance.  

After SHPO review of the Project and database information, and due to the proximity